
76 South Main $t 
Akron, Ohio 44308 

January 15,2008 

Betty McCauley 
Chief of Docketing 
The Public Utilities Commission of Ohio 
180 East Broad Street 
Columbus, OH 43215 

SUBJECT: CaseNo. 07-1003-EL-ATA 
89-6006-EL-TRF 

-Q 
C= 
O 
o 

r o 
=> 
C3E9 

c— 
3»» 
3 = 

cr* 

3 3 P 

CD 
•• t n 
•—• 

30 
m o m 
< 
r̂  
o 

o 

—̂  

o 
<: 

Dear Ms. McCauley: 

Consistent with the Finding and Order of January 9,2008, in Case No. 07-1003-EL-ATA 
et a l , please file the attached tariffs on behalf of the Ohio Edison Company. These tariffs pages 
were inadvertently omitted from our filing in the above mentioned case on January 11,2008. 

Please file one copy of the tariffs in Case No. 07-1003-EL-ATA, one copy of the tariffs 
in Case No. 89-6006-EL-TRF, distribute two copies to the Rates and Tariffs, Energy and Water 
Division of the Utilities Department and return two time stamped copies in the enclosed 
envelope. Thank you. 

Sincerely, 

Kevin L. Norris 
Manager, Rate Strategy 

Enclosures 

This i s t o cex-tlfy tluit tiiu liOdyvB «ippttttj:j.uo AS:M «|3 
accurate ackd cosoplete reproduction of a case fiXo 
dootiiaent delivered in the regular course of bucilAMlf, 
feotmioian ,. .2̂ —«„— .̂̂ -̂  Date Processed «-Ld^&J ĵC» 



Ohio Edison Company 
Akron, Ohio P.U.C.O. No. 11 

Original Sheet No. I 
26* Revised Page 2 of 2 

TABLE OF CONTENTS 

ELECTRIC SERVICE SCHEDULES (Cont'd) 

Cogeneration and Small Power Production 
Pole Attachment Tariff 
Miscellaneous Charges 
Late Payment Charges for Govemment Accounts 
Conservation Service Program 

General Service - Polymer Growth Fund Program 
Experimental Market Based Tariff 
Intercoimection Tariff 
Retail Transition Cost Recovery of 

Non-bypassable Regulatory Transition Charges 

GRANDFATHERED SCHEDULES 

Residential Space Heating Rate 
Residential Optional Time-of-Day 
Residential Optional Controlled Service Riders 
Residential Load Management Rate 
Residential Water Heating Service 
General Service - Secondary Voltages - Optional Space and Water Heating Rider 
General Service - High Use Manufactviring 

- Distribution Primary and Transmission Voltages 
General Service - Interruptible Electric Arc Furnace Rate 

RIDERS 

Sheet 
No, 

50 
51 
53 
55 
57 

76 
80 
82 

83 

Effective 
Pate 

1-1-2003 
1-1-2003 
2-3-2003 
1-1-2003 
1-1-2003 

1-1-2003 
1-1-2008 
9-6-2002 

5-19-2006 

11 
12 
14 
17 
18 
22 

28 
29 

1-11^2008 
1-11-2008 
4-1-2006 

1-11-2008 
1-11-2008 
1-11-2008 

1-11-2008 
1-11-2008 

Transition Rate Credit Program - Residential Service 
Shopping Credit Rider 
Shopping Credit Adder 
Returning Customer Generation Service Charge Rider 
General Service - Interruptible Rider -

General Service Large and High Use Manufacturing 
General Service - Interruptible Rider -

Metal Melting Load - General Service 
General Service - Interruptible Rider -

Incremental Interruptible Service - General Service 
Universal Service Rider 
Temporary Rider for EEF 
State and Local Tax Rider 
EFC Rider 
Net Energy Metering Rider 
State kWh Tax Self-Assessor Credit Rider 
Residential Transmission and Ancillary Charge Rider 
Commercial Transmission and Ancillary Charge Rider 
Industrial Transmission and Ancillary Charge Rider 
Regulatory Transition Charge Offset Rider 
Fuel Recovery Mechanism 
Green Resource Rider 
Fuel Cost Recovery Rider 

60 
63 
64 
65 

73 

74 . 

75 
90 
91 
92 
93 
94 
95 
96 
97 
98 
99 

100 
104 
107 

1-6-2006 
1-6-2006 

1-11-2008 
1-6-2006 

1-1-2003 

1-11-2008 

1-11-2008 
12-21-2007 

1-1-2006 
2-1-2007 
1-1-2003 
4-1-2003 

7-17-2006 
7-1-2007 
7-1-2007 
7-1-2007 
1-6-2006 
1-6-2006 

11-21-2007 
i-11-2008 

Filed pursuant to Order dated January 9,2008, in Case No. 07-1003-EL-ATA, before 
The Public Utilities Commission of Ohio 

Issued by: Anthony J. Alexander, President Effective: January 11, 2008 



Ohio Edison Company Original Sheet No. 74 
Akron, Ohio P.U.C.O. No. 11 4* Revised Page 3 of 10 

Generation Charges: 

Energy Charges 

All on peak kWh, 

AU off peak kWh, 

perkWh 

perkWh 

5.0900 

3.9800 

ff the customer's power factor at the time of its on-peak maximum load for the billing period is less than 

96% lagging, the incremental charges used for billing that period shall be multiplied by the ratio of 96% to the 

customer's actual power factor. No adjustment shall be made in the energy charges for billing months in 

which the power factor at the time of that month's maximum on-peak load is higher than 96% lagging. 

AppHcable Riders: 

Rates and charges specified above shall be modified in accordance with provisions of the following 

apphcable Riders in the order shown: 

Industrial Transmission and Ancillary Service Sheet No. 98 
Regulatory Transition Charge Offset Rider Sheet No. 99 
Fuel Recovery Mechanism Sheet No. 100 
Universal Service Rider Sheet No. 90 
Temporary Rider for EEF Sheet No. 91 
Net Energy Metering Rider Sheet No. 94 
State kWh Tax Self-Assessor Credit Rider Sheet No. 95 
Fuel Cost Recovery Rider Sheet No. 107 

Economic Interruption: 

The Company reserves the right to interrupt service to the customer's interruptible load whenever the 

incremental revenue to be received from the customer is less than the anticipated incremental expense to 

supply the interruptible energy for the particular hour(s) of the interruption request. The Company will 

endeavor to give customers as much notice as possible of an economic interruption request, but shall give 

customers no less than ninety (90) minutes notice. Economic interruption requests shall be tied to clock 

Filed pursuant to Order dated January 9,2008, in Case No. 07-1003-EL-ATA, before 
The Public Utilities Commission of Ohio 

Issued by: Anthony J. Alexander, President Effective: January II, 2008 



Ohio Edison Conipany Original Sheet No. 75 
Akron, Ohio RU.C.O. No. 11 4* Revised Page 4 of U 

If the customer's power factor at the time of its on-peak maximum load for the bilUng period is less than 

96% lagging, the mcremental charges used for billing that period shall be multiplied by the ratio of 96% to 

the customer's actual power factor. No adjustment shall be made in the energy charges for bilhng months 

in which the power factor at the time of that month's maximum on-peak load is higher than 96% lagging. 

AppUcable Riders: 

Rates and charges specified above shall be modified in accordance with provisions of the following 

applicable Riders in the order shown: 

Industrial Transmission and Ancillary Service Sheet No. 98 
Regulatory Transition Charge Offset Rider Sheet No. 99 
Fuel Recovery Mechanism Sheet No. 100 
Universal Service Rider Sheet No. 90 
Temporary Rider for EEF Sheet No. 91 
Net Energy Metering Rider Sheet No. 94 
State kWh Tax Self-Assessor Credit Rider Sheet No. 95 
Fuel Cost Recovery Rider Sheet No. 107 

When the measured kWh is less than the sum of the base on-peak and off-peak kWh and the maximum 

measured on-pe^ load is greater than the base load, shortfall kWh shall be determined. Shortfall kWh 

shall be equal to the base on-peak kWh plus base off-peak kWh less the measm-ed kWh. These shortfall 

kWh shall be billed at the appropriate voltage level on-peak charge above. 

A customer may be temporarily removed from this Rider if it shifts a substantial amount of base off-peak 

kWh to on-peak and will not be placed back on this Rider until the situation is resolved. 

Economic Interruption: 

The Company reserves the right to interrupt service to the customer's interruptible load whenever the 

incremental revenue to be received from the customer is less than the anticipated incremental expense to 

supply the interruptible energy for the particular hour(s) of the interruption request. The Company will 

endeavor to give customers as much notice as possible of an economic interruption request, but shall give 

customers no less than ninety (90) minutes notice. Economic interruption requests shall be tied to clock 

hours. When notifying customers of an economic interruption request, the Company will give customers 

an estimated end time for such interruption. If the customer reduces its load to at least the firm load for 

every metered half hour during a requested economic interruption, then it shall be deemed that the 

customer complied with the economic interruption request. 

Filed pursuant to Order dated January 9,2008, in Case No. 07-1003-EL-ATA, before 
The Public Utilities Commission of Ohio 

Issued by: Anthony J. Alexander, President Effective: January 11,2008 


