

RECEIVED-DOCKETING DIV

January 15, 2008

Betty McCauley Chief of Docketing The Public Utilities Commission of Ohio 180 East Broad Street Columbus, OH 43215

SUBJECT: Case No. 07-1003-EL-ATA 89-6006-EL-TRF

Dear Ms. McCauley:

Consistent with the Finding and Order of January 9, 2008, in Case No. 07-1003-EL-ATA *et al.*, please file the attached tariffs on behalf of the Ohio Edison Company. These tariffs pages were inadvertently omitted from our filing in the above mentioned case on January 11, 2008.

Please file one copy of the tariffs in Case No. 07-1003-EL-ATA, one copy of the tariffs in Case No. 89-6006-EL-TRF, distribute two copies to the Rates and Tariffs, Energy and Water Division of the Utilities Department and return two time stamped copies in the enclosed envelope. Thank you.

Sincerely,

Kenin J. Morris

Kevin L. Norris Manager, Rate Strategy

Enclosures

This is to certify that the images appearing are an accurate and complete reproduction of a case file document delivered in the regular course of business. Fechnician ______ Date Processed _________

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Sheet <u>No.</u>	Effective <u>Date</u>
ELECTRIC SERVICE SCHEDULES (Cont'd)	<u></u>	<u></u>
Cogeneration and Small Power Production	50	1-1-2003
Pole Attachment Tariff	51	1-1-2003
Miscellaneous Charges	53	2-3-2003
Late Payment Charges for Government Accounts	55	1-1-2003
Conservation Service Program	57	1-1-2003
General Service - Polymer Growth Fund Program	76	1-1-2003
Experimental Market Based Tariff	80	1-1-2008
Interconnection Tariff	82	9-6-2002
Retail Transition Cost Recovery of	02	20-00-
Non-bypassable Regulatory Transition Charges	83	5-19-2006
GRANDFATHERED SCHEDULES		
	·	
Residential Space Heating Rate	11	1-11-2008
Residential Optional Time-of-Day	12	1-11-2008
Residential Optional Controlled Service Riders	14	4-1-2006
Residential Load Management Rate	17	1-11-2008
Residential Water Heating Service	18	1-11-2008
General Service - Secondary Voltages - Optional Space and Water Heating Rider	22	1-11-2008
General Service - High Use Manufacturing		1 11 2000
- Distribution Primary and Transmission Voltages General Service - Interruptible Electric Arc Furnace Rate	28 29	1-11-2008 1-11-2008
RIDERS		
Transition Rate Credit Program - Residential Service	60	1-6-2006
Shopping Credit Rider	63	1-6-2006
Shopping Credit Adder	64	1-11-2008
Returning Customer Generation Service Charge Rider	65	1-6-2006
General Service - Interruptible Rider -		
General Service Large and High Use Manufacturing General Service - Interruptible Rider –	73	1-1-2003
Metal Melting Load - General Service	74	1-11-2008
General Service - Interruptible Rider -	75	1 11 2008
Incremental Interruptible Service - General Service Universal Service Rider	75	1-11-2008 12-21-2007
	90	
Temporary Rider for EEF	91 02	1-1-2006
State and Local Tax Rider	92 02	2-1-2007
EFC Rider	93	1-1-2003
Net Energy Metering Rider	94	4-1-2003
State kWh Tax Self-Assessor Credit Rider	95	7-17-2006
Residential Transmission and Ancillary Charge Rider	96	7-1-2007
Commercial Transmission and Ancillary Charge Rider	97	7-1-2007
Industrial Transmission and Ancillary Charge Rider	98	7-1-2007
Regulatory Transition Charge Offset Rider	99	1-6-2006
Fuel Recovery Mechanism	100	1-6-2006
Green Resource Rider	104	11-21-2007
Fuel Cost Recovery Rider	107	1-11-2008

Filed pursuant to Order dated January 9, 2008, in Case No. 07-1003-EL-ATA, before

The Public Utilities Commission of Ohio

Generation Charges:

Energy Charges		
All on peak kWh,	per kWh	5.090¢
All off peak kWh,	per kWh	3.980¢

If the customer's power factor at the time of its on-peak maximum load for the billing period is less than 96% lagging, the incremental charges used for billing that period shall be multiplied by the ratio of 96% to the customer's actual power factor. No adjustment shall be made in the energy charges for billing months in which the power factor at the time of that month's maximum on-peak load is higher than 96% lagging.

Applicable Riders:

Rates and charges specified above shall be modified in accordance with provisions of the following

applicable Riders in the order shown:

Industrial Transmission and Ancillary Service	Sheet No. 98
Regulatory Transition Charge Offset Rider	Sheet No. 99
Fuel Recovery Mechanism	Sheet No. 100
Universal Service Rider	Sheet No. 90
Temporary Rider for EEF	Sheet No. 91
Net Energy Metering Rider	Sheet No. 94
State kWh Tax Self-Assessor Credit Rider	Sheet No. 95
Fuel Cost Recovery Rider	Sheet No. 107

Economic Interruption:

The Company reserves the right to interrupt service to the customer's interruptible load whenever the incremental revenue to be received from the customer is less than the anticipated incremental expense to supply the interruptible energy for the particular hour(s) of the interruption request. The Company will endeavor to give customers as much notice as possible of an economic interruption request, but shall give customers no less than ninety (90) minutes notice. Economic interruption requests shall be tied to clock

If the customer's power factor at the time of its on-peak maximum load for the billing period is less than 96% lagging, the incremental charges used for billing that period shall be multiplied by the ratio of 96% to the customer's actual power factor. No adjustment shall be made in the energy charges for billing months in which the power factor at the time of that month's maximum on-peak load is higher than 96% lagging.

Applicable Riders:

Rates and charges specified above shall be modified in accordance with provisions of the following

applicable Riders in the order shown:

Industrial Transmission and Ancillary Service	Sheet No. 98
Regulatory Transition Charge Offset Rider	Sheet No. 99
Fuel Recovery Mechanism	Sheet No. 100
Universal Service Rider	Sheet No. 90
Temporary Rider for EEF	Sheet No. 91
Net Energy Metering Rider	Sheet No. 94
State kWh Tax Self-Assessor Credit Rider	Sheet No. 95
Fuel Cost Recovery Rider	Sheet No. 107

When the measured kWh is less than the sum of the base on-peak and off-peak kWh and the maximum measured on-peak load is greater than the base load, shortfall kWh shall be determined. Shortfall kWh shall be equal to the base on-peak kWh plus base off-peak kWh less the measured kWh. These shortfall kWh shall be billed at the appropriate voltage level on-peak charge above.

A customer may be temporarily removed from this Rider if it shifts a substantial amount of base off-peak kWh to on-peak and will not be placed back on this Rider until the situation is resolved.

Economic Interruption:

The Company reserves the right to interrupt service to the customer's interruptible load whenever the incremental revenue to be received from the customer is less than the anticipated incremental expense to supply the interruptible energy for the particular hour(s) of the interruption request. The Company will endeavor to give customers as much notice as possible of an economic interruption request, but shall give customers no less than ninety (90) minutes notice. Economic interruption requests shall be tied to clock hours. When notifying customers of an economic interruption request, the Company will give customers an estimated end time for such interruption. If the customer reduces its load to at least the firm load for every metered half hour during a requested economic interruption, then it shall be deemed that the customer complied with the economic interruption request.